exchange risk. Foreign currency asset and liability management on price, liquidity and credit risks are
performed in order to carry on profitability in the framework of the Branch’s targeted risk and return
profile. Measurable and manageable risks are taken on the basis of the prudential ratios.

The Branch’s foreign exchange bid rates as of the date of the financial statements and for the last five
days prior to that date are presented below:

 USD Euro 100 JPY

December 31, 2010 TL1,5376  TL2,0551  TL1,8872
December 30, 2010 TL1,5460  TL2,0491  TL1,8933
December 29, 2010 TL1,5567  TL2,0437  TL1,8912
December 28, 2010 TL1,5416  TL2,0406  TL1,8731
December 27, 2010 TL1,5403  TL2,0260  TL1,8567
December 24, 2010 TL1,5392  TL2,0204  TL1,8529

The simple arithmetical averages of the Branch’s foreign exchange bid rates for the last thirty days are:

USD:   TL1,5123
Euro:   TL1,9995
100 Japanese Yen:   TL1,8116

Sensitivity for currency risk:

The sensitivity of the Branch for a possible change in exchange rates has been analized. In the table
below, a 10% change in USD, Euro and Japanese Yen has been projected.

 Change in Exchange Rates Impact on Profit / Loss (1)
  December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

USD 10% increase 201 293
10% decrease (201) (293)

Euro 10% increase 1.316 703
10% decrease (1.316) (703)

Yen 10% increase (19) 16
 10% decrease 19 (16)

(1) Before tax amounts have been presented.

BANK MELLAT MERKEZİ: TAHRAN-İRAN İSTANBUL TÜRKİYE MERKEZ,
ANKARA VE İZMİR ŞUBELERİ
NOTES AND DISCLOSURES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010
Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).

 33

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BRANCH (Continued)

V. EXPLANATIONS ON CURRENCY RISK (Continued)

Information on the Branch’s currency risk:

   Euro USD Yen Other FC Total
December 31, 2010
Assets

Cash (Cash in Vault, Effectives, Cash in Transit,